researchers went to the selected schools 
and obtained permission from each of 
the principals of the schools to conduct 
the study. Teachers were briefed on the 
essence of the study and they helped in 
the distribution of the questionnaire to 
the respondents. Three hundred and 
twenty-five (325) copies of the 
questionnaire were hand-distributed to 
the respondents for a period of four 
days. Three hundred and ten (310) 
copies were returned giving a return 
rate of 95.4%. However, ten copies of 
the questionnaire were not properly 
filled out and were removed.